MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 258.

Снар. 258

Resolve, in Favor of the Knox County General Hospital, for Maintenance.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars to be paid to the Knox County General Hospital at Rockland, for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen and twenty-five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, for maintenance.

Knox County General Hospital, in favor of.

Approved April 1, 1913.

Chapter 259.

Resolve, in Favor of the York Hospital, for Maintenance,

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twelve hundred dollars to be paid to the York Hospital, in the town of York, for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and twelve hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, for maintenance.

York Hospital, in favor of.

Approved April 1, 1913.

Chapter 260.

Resolve, in Favor of Mellen Tryon, Secretary of the Committee on Maine School for Feeble-Minded for Certain Committee Expenses.

Resolved, that the sum of thirty-two dollars and sixty-two cents be paid to Mellen Tryon, secretary of the Committee on Maine School for Feeble-Minded, for expenses incurred by the committee in visiting the institution and investigating the same.

Tryon, Mellen, in favor of.

Approved April 1, 1913.

Chapter 261.

Resolve, in Favor of the State Highway Department to Provide for Deficiencies on Certain Contracts for Bridge Construction at Oldtown and Legalize the Acts of the Governor and Council Relating to Such Construction.

Whereas, in nineteen hundred and twelve the governor and council by their written order, dated October eighteenth, and acting by authority of chapter two hundred twenty-four, of the resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, authorized and directed the commissioner of highways to make such immediate repairs upon the bridges owned by the state between Old Town and Milford as in his judgment were necessary to put said

(Preamble

CHAP. 261 bridges in safe condition for travel, the expense of the same not to exceed two thousand dollars, to be paid from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated; and,

Preamble

Whereas, on November eleventh, nineteen hundred and twelve, the governor and council by their written order authorized and directed the commissioner of highways to advertise for bids for the reconstruction of the west bridge, so called, between said Old Town and Milford, and to proceed with the work of reconstruction as soon as practicable, and further ordered that said commissioner of highways at once proceed with surveys, plans and estimates for the reconstruction of the east bridge, so called: all in accordance with the recommendation of the committee of the council appointed by the governor to investigate the condition of this and other bridges between Old Town and Milford, the expense of the same to be paid in accordance with chapter two hundred twenty-four, of the resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven; and,

Preamble

Whereas, on December nineteenth, the governor and council by their written order apportioned thirty-three thousand dollars for the construction of the westerly bridge, so called, between Old Town and Milford, citing as authority for the same, chapter two hundred twenty-four of the resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, which resolve provided for repairs of bridges only and not for the building of a new bridge; and,

Preamble

Whereas, contracts have been entered into in good faith by sundry parties for the masonry work on the abutments of said west bridge as well as for the superstructure therefor; that the amount appropriated by this resolve is in the opinion of the legislature an emergency and is necessary for the preservation of the public health and safety; now, therefore,

Appropriation for building west bridge between Old Town and Milford.

Resolved, that in order to provide for the deficiency heretofore existing by reason of no appropriation in said year nineteen hundred and twelve, to meet demands now falling due and to provide for building the new west bridge between the city of Old Town and the town of Milford, that there be appropriated the sum of thirty-three thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, said amount to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of highways.

This act to take effect when approved.

In view of the facts recited in the preamble, this resolve. two-thirds of all the members elected to each house having so directed, shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 3, 1913,